INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION

PUBLIC HEARING ON PROPOSED RULEMAKING (PROPOSED PERMANENT RULE AMENDMENTS TO 11 NCAC 23A.0109, 23B.0105, AND 23G.0104 AND PROPOSED TEMPORARY RULE 11 NCAC 23E.0302)

DECEMBER 10, 2020 2:00 P.M.

VIA TELECONFERENCE ONLY DUE TO COVID-19

Teleconference #: 1-888-363-4735 Access Code: 4465746

NOTICE OF TEXT AND PROPOSED PERMANENT RULE AMENDMENTS CAN BE FOUND IN THE 11/2/20 NC REGISTER (VOL. 35, ISSUE 9) ON PAGES 922-925 AND ON THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION WEBSITE RULES PAGE

NOTICE OF TEXT AND PROPOSED TEMPORARY RULE CAN BE FOUND ON THE OAH WEBSITE AND ON THE INDUSTRIAL COMMISSION WEBSITE RULES PAGE

PUBLIC HEARING FOR PROPOSED RULEMAKING AGENDA

2:00 P.M. - December 10, 2020

Public Hearing Via Teleconference Only Due to COVID-19 Teleconference #: 1-888-363-4735; Access Code: 4465746

- 1) Introduction (Chair Philip A. Baddour, III)
- 2) Submission of Proposed Permanent Rule Amendments (11 NCAC 23A .0109, 11 NCAC 23B .0105, and 11 NCAC 23G .0104) Published in November 2, 2020 NC Register and Fiscal Notes (Gina Cammarano, Rulemaking Coordinator)

Exhibit 1 (Notice of Text with Rule Amendments published in the November 2, 2020 NC Register)

Exhibit 2 (Fiscal Note for 11 NCAC 23A .0109 and 11 NCAC 23B .0105)

Exhibit 3 (Fiscal Note for 11 NCAC 23G .0104)

3) Submission of Proposed Temporary Rule 11 NCAC 23E .0302 (Gina Cammarano, Rulemaking Coordinator)

Exhibit 4 (Notice of Text of Proposed Temporary Rule 11 NCAC 23E .0302)

- 4) Questions, if any, from Commissioners for Rulemaking Coordinator
- 5) Public Comment, if any, on Proposed Permanent Rule Amendments and/or Proposed Temporary Rule
- 6) Adjournment (Chair Philip A. Baddour, III)

Instructions for Written Comments:

Proposed Permanent Rule Amendments (11 NCAC 23A .0109, 11 NCAC 23B .0105, and 11 NCAC 23G .0104)

The public comment period for these proposed permanent rule amendments ends January 4, 2021.

Comments may be submitted to Gina Cammarano, Rulemaking Coordinator by email at gina.cammarano@ic.nc.gov or by U.S. mail at 1240 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-1240. Please note that emailing your written comments to Gina Cammarano is the preferred method at this time due to Industrial Commission staff working remotely, to the greatest extent possible, during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Proposed Temporary Rule 11 NCAC 23E .0302

The public comment period for this proposed temporary rule ends December 11, 2020.

Comments may be submitted to Gina Cammarano, Rulemaking Coordinator by email at gina.cammarano@ic.nc.gov or by U.S. mail at 1240 Mail Service Center, Raleigh NC 27699-1240. Please note that emailing your written comments to Gina Cammarano is the preferred method at this time due to Industrial Commission staff working remotely, to the greatest extent possible, during the COVID-19 pandemic.

Notice of Dates Regarding This Rulemaking:

Proposed Permanent Rule Amendments (11 NCAC 23A .0109, 11 NCAC 23B .0105, and 11 NCAC 23G .0104)

Proposed Rules filed with a Notice of Text with OAH on October 5, 2020.

Published in the November 2, 2020 issue of the NC Register.

Published on Industrial Commission's website on November 2, 2020.

Emailed to Industrial Commission's Rules listsery on November 2, 2020.

Public written comment period began November 2, 2020 and ends January 4, 2021.

Proposed Temporary Rule 11 NCAC 23E .0302

Proposed Temporary Rule Amendment filed with Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH) on October 28, 2020. Published on Industrial Commission's website on October 28, 2020.

Emailed to Industrial Commission's Rules listsery on October 28, 2020.

Published on OAH website on November 3, 2020.

Public written comment period began October 28, 2020 and ends December 11, 2020.